IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC19023453
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095457232

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

BRANDON L. HILL )
17004 Downey Ave., Apt #111 ) CASE NO. 2016-CR

Independence, MO 64056 ) DIVISION

DOB: 02/13/1988 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

)

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 31, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly or with the purpose of causing serious physical
injury to Derrick C. White, caused the death of Derrick C. White by shooting him .

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-
five percent of the sentence is served. The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to
exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, 1n that on or about March 31, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree charged in
Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
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committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015
RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less
than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or
execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of
Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without
eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a
period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in
violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10)
calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any
punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a
dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Lauren Whiston

Lauren Whiston (#66185)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St., 11th F1
Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-4312
Iwhiston2@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. PO Candace A. Crockett, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. DET Scott M. Emery, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

3. DET Thomas M. Hammond, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

4. —

64106

5. DET Mary J Kincheloe, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
6. PO Gwendolyn R. Major, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
7. DET Jacqulynn R. Mutschler, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 01/17/2020 CRN: 19-023453

[, Detective Mary Kincheloe #5063

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 03-31-2019 ,at 6736 Walrond in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Hill, Brandon B/M 02/13/1988
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

5'09", 1551bs, black hair, brown eyes, ||| | QQJJJNEEEE __  committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 04-01-2019, at 0950 hours, officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 6737
Walrond Avenue in regard to an unknown male deceased in his vehicle with the passenger door ajar. The victim,
later identified as Derrick White B/M 06-28-1978, died of an apparent gunshot injury. The Jackson County
Medical Examiner’s Office ruled the death a homicide.

A witness,[Jjwas identified as last seeing the victim alive on 03-31-2019 sometime around 2230 hours before
went into his residence at 6736 Walrond aid prior to going in his house for the night, he observed the
victim to be in possession of a firearm which was stored in the center console of the victim’s truck.

Upon further examination at the Jackson County Medical Examiner’s office, a spent bullet was recovered from
within the body of the victim. One spent shell casing with the headstamp 9mm Luger PPU was located outside

the passenger side of the victim’s vehicle. The firearm [} spoke about was not recovered from the scene nor was
there any other firearm recovered from the scene.

I rcported to police she was the girlfriend of the victim. She reported she had loaned the victim her 9mm
Taurus G2C serial number: TLT08780 for protection a few weeks prior to his death.

On 11-20-2019, I received a report from the Kansas City Crime Laboratory indicating the major genetic profile

developed from the swab of the right door exterior handle was matched through CODIS to Brandon Hill B/M 02-
13-1988.

A computer search of NICHE, the police department report writing system, revealed Brandon Hill B/M 02-13-
1988, to have been arrested on 03-31-2019 at 2254 hours under CRN: 19-022423, for Robbery.
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CRN 19-023453

During the arrest under CRN: 19-022423, Hill was found to be in possession of three firearms one of which was
the firearm previously reported to belong to . a 9mm Taurus G2C serial number: TLT08780. The firearm was
swabbed for DNA and recovered to the crime laboratory for further analysis. Hill’s cell phone was determined to
be in police custody as a result of his arrest and current incarceration.

On 12-18-2019, a search warrant was executed for a physical extraction of the digital data located on Hill’s cell
phone. The extraction revealed several sent/received messages in response to the following message from Hill’s
phone: 03-31-2019, at 10:07PM, "U might not see me again some shit just happy." A response was received
asking if he (Hill) needed a hideout or to be picked up to which Hill responded he did need a hideout. Hill,
ultimately through several messages, directed the person at 2248 hours to meet him at the gas station located at
2601 Swope Parkway. At 10:10PM, Hill sent a picture message to a number programmed in Hill’s phone as,
"Fam.” The message was of a firearm with the serial number visible which read TLT08780, the same serial
number of the firearm reported to belong to [lland recovered from Hill during his arrest.

On 01-15-2020, I received a report from the Kansas City Police Crime Laboratory indicating the following:
Through microscopic comparison, it was determined the 9mm Luger cartridge case recovered from the homicide
scene and the 38 caliber class bullet recovered from within the body of the victim were fired from the 9mm
Taurus G2C serial number: TLT08780 firearm.

On 01-16-2020, I received a report from the Kansas City Police Crime Laboratory indicating the following:
Brandon Hill is a major contributor of the DNA developed from the swabs collected from the trigger and grip of
the 9mm Taurus G2C serial number: TLT08780 firearm.

Brandon Hill is currently incarcerated regarding Felon in Possession charges.
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Printed Name Det. Mary Kincheloe #5063 Signature /s/ Det. Mafy Kincheloe #5063
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
Page 2 of 2

Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)





